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118 Lion Blvd PO Box 187 Springdale UT 84767 * 435-772-3434

fax 435-772-3952

SPRINGDALE APPEAL AUTHORITY NOTICE AND AGENDA
THE TOWN OF SPRINGDALE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER, ACTING AS THE APPEAL AUTHORITY,
WILL HOLD A PUBLIC MEETING ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 24, 2018 AT 2:00PM,
AT THE SPRINGDALE TOWN HALL, 118 LION BOULEVARD, SPRINGDALE, UTAH
A.

New Business:
1- Kevin Bowers, agent for Yorgason Properties, requests a side yard setback variance to allow
parking in the side yard on parcel S-100-B (694 Zion Park Boulevard) in the Central Commercial
zone.
2- Luke Wilson, representing Zion West Properties, requests front and side yard setbacks to allow
parking in the front and side yards on parcel S-102-B-4-A (corner of Zion Park Boulevard and
Balanced Rock Road) in the Village Commercial zone.

B.

Adjourn

This notice is provided as a courtesy to the community and is not the official notice for this meeting/hearing. This
notice is not required by town ordinance or policy. Failure of the Town to provide this notice or failure of a property
owner, resident, or other interested party to receive this notice does not constitute a violation of the Town’s
noticing requirements or policies.
The Town of Springdale complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act by providing accommodations and auxiliary
communicative aids and services for all those citizens in need of assistance. Persons requesting these accommodations
for Town-sponsored public meetings, services, programs, or events should call Springdale Town Clerk Darci Carlson at
435-772-3434 at least 24 hours before the meeting.
Packet materials for agenda items will be available here: http://www.springdaletown.com/AgendaCenter

Memorandum
To:
Ken Sizemore, Administrative Hearing Officer
From:
Thomas Dansie, Director of Community Development
Date:
January 17, 2018
Re:
Variance Request: Yorgasson Properties, Parcel S-100-B
Front Side Setback Reduction (section 10-11A-6)
Overview
The requested variance is to reduce the side setback to zero feet to accommodate two parking spaces
on the property.
The subject property is located in the Central Commercial (CC) zone. The property is on the west side of
the street, at the intersection of Elm Street and Zion Park Boulevard (SR9). Elm Street is not a dedicated
Town right-of-way, nor a Town-maintained street. It is classified as a “historical access” (see section 1025-10(K)) and provides access from SR9 to several properties located to the side and rear of the subject
property.
The Town of Springdale owns a public utility easement on Elm Street. This easement allows public
utilities, but not public access. Staff understands (but has not confirmed) there are private access
easements on Elm Street which allow ingress and egress to the properties to the side and rear of the
property.
The applicant is requesting the variance to allow the parking in the side yard setback area. These spaces
would also encroach into the Elm Street easement.
Applicable Code Sections
The Hearing Officer may wish to review the following code sections prior to the meeting:
1- 10-3-3: Variances
2- 10-11A: Central Commercial Zone
3- 10-23: Off Street Parking Requirements and Standards
Background Details
Variance Request
The CC zone requires a 10-foot front setback (see section 10-11A-6). The applicant is requesting a zerofoot setback for the southwest side to allow parking in the setback area.
Property Details
The property is currently developed as a retail business with an apartment located in the rear. The
property was originally developed prior to the adoption of the Town’s zoning ordinance, and has a
number of legal non-conforming aspects:
-

The building does not meet the required front setback (10-11A-6).
The property does not have the requisite amount of landscape (10-18-4).
Parking does not meet the required front setback (10-11A-6, 10-23-7(G)) and is located between
the front of the property and SR9 (10-23-7(K)(2)).
1

Due to the SR9 reconstruction project the current parking on the property needs to be relocated.
Currently there are nine parking stalls located partially on the property and partially in the UDOT rightof-way. There is no curb and gutter in front of the property so there is free access into and out of the
parking on the property. With the SR9 project construction curb and gutter will be placed along the
right-of-way line and the access into the property will be officially designated. This will require
relocation of the existing parking on the property.
The Planning Commission has approved a revised parking plan for the property showing the relocated
parking. This plan shows six parking stalls (a three-stall reduction from existing) located entirely on the
property and accessing from the approved UDOT access. Some of these parking spaces do not meet the
required front setback and are located between the building and the street. However, because the
existing parking spaces currently do not conform to these ordinance requirements, the Planning
Commission allowed the reconfiguration of the parking with the findings that:
1- The existing parking spaces are legally non-conforming,
2- The relocated parking spaces do not create any new non-conformities, and
3- The relocated spaces do not expand any existing non-conformities.
The six relocated parking spaces fulfill the minimum amount of on-site parking required by the zoning
code.
The six relocated parking spaces approved by the Planning Commission are not part of the applicant’s
current variance request. These six spaces have been reviewed and found to be in compliance with
applicable land use standards.
In addition to the six relocated spaces already approved, the applicant is requesting two additional
parking spaces on the southwest side of the building. These two requested parking spaces will be
located between the side of the building and the southwest property line. They will be placed
immediately adjacent to the property line, and will thus not meet the required 10-foot side yard
setback. The proposed parking spaces would encroach into the public utility easement and private
access easement.
Variance History in the Area
Staff is not aware of any similar variances granted in the area.

2

Maps
The following pages contain maps of the subject property and surrounding area.

MAP 1 – Subject property outlined in red.

Map 2 – Subject property outlined in red.
3

Applicants’ Submittal
The applicants’ application and supporting material is attached to this report.
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8 FOOT WIDE
CONCRETE SIDEWALK.

THE PROSPECTOR
691 NORTH ZION PARK BOULEVARD
SPRINGDALE, UTAH

PROPOSED PARKING LAYOUT
EXISTING PARKING SPACES: 9 TOTAL PARKING
SPACES AVAILABLE ALONG
ZION PARK BOULEVARD

655 East 4500 South, Suite 100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84107
Phone (801) 364-1212 / Fax (801) 364-1225
www.bushandgudgell.com

PROPOSED PARKING SPACES: 6 TOTAL
(INCLUDING 1 HC SPACE)

18.00'
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Memorandum
To:
Ken Sizemore, Administrative Hearing Officer
From:
Thomas Dansie, Director of Community Development
Date:
January 17, 2018
Re:
Variance Request: Zion West Properties, Parcel S-102-B-4-A
Front and Side Setback Reduction (section 10-11B-6 and 10-11B-7)
Overview
The requested variance is to reduce the front and side setbacks to five feet each for a surface parking
lot.
The subject property is located on the west side of State Route 9 at the intersection with Balanced Rock
Road (see map on page 3). The property is currently undeveloped. The applicant is proposing a 95-space
surface parking lot on the property. The property contains a small developable area, surrounded by
landslide slopes that exceed 30% grade. The applicant is requesting the variance to maximize the
available parking area on the property while avoiding disturbance on the steep and potentially unstable
landslide slopes.
The property is located in the Village Commercial (VC) zone.
Applicable Code Sections
The Hearing Officer may wish to review the following code sections prior to the meeting:
1- 10-3-3: Variances
2- 10-11B: Village Commercial Zone
3- 10-23: Off Street Parking Requirements and Standards
Background Details
Variance Request
The VC zone requires a 30-foot front setback (see section 10-11B-6). The VC zone requires a 30-foot side
setback for corner lots on the side adjacent to a street. Thus, the side of the property adjacent to
Balanced Rock Road is subject to a 30-foot setback requirement. The applicant is requesting a five-foot
setback for both the front and the side adjacent to Balanced Rock Road.
Section 10-11B-7 allows limited portions of parking areas to project into side setbacks and the area of
the front setback contiguous to the side setback. However, this section does not allow parking to
encroach into the entire front or side setback areas.
Property Details
The property is located on the west side of SR-9, at the intersection with Balanced Rock Road. It is
surrounded on three sides by steep, undeveloped hillsides. The hillsides that extend onto the subject
property are part of the massive Springdale Landslide, triggered in 1992. The property measures
approximately 1.5 acres in size. Roughly half of that area is steep landslide slopes. The applicant’s
geotechnical engineer and the Town’s engineer have both cautioned against any development that
would disturb the toe of these landslide slopes.

1

The property has been approved for the Parking Structure Overlay Zone (PSOZ) which would allow the
construction of a 220-space parking structure. However, the PSOZ process has not yet been finalized1, so
the property remains in the standard Village Commercial zone. The applicant intends to construct a
surface lot on the property while completing the process of the PSOZ zone change.
The Town Council is authorized to alter setback requirements through the PSOZ process. As part of the
PSOZ zone change approval, the Town Council approved reduced front and side setbacks for the parking
structure. The Council approved a five-foot side setback adjacent to Balanced Rock Road, and a 30-foot
front setback measured from the back of curb of the SR-9 roadway improvements currently under
construction. Because the back of curb will be placed a considerable distance from the edge of the rightof-way, the parking structure’s effective front setback from the front property line will be approximately
five feet.
The applicant is asking for the same setback allowance for the surface parking area as has been
approved for the parking structure. Because the PSOZ zone change process is not yet complete, and
because the setback reduction allowed by the PSOZ applies only to a parking structure and not a surface
parking lot, the applicant is requesting the reduced setbacks for the surface lot through the variance
process.
Variance History in the Area
In 2016 the Administrative Hearing Officer authorized a variance to allow a parking area to encroach
into the front setback on property 1,100 feet of the north of the subject property.
Property 780 feet to the north of the subject property was granted a variance from the front setback
requirement in 1997. This property is currently developed with a restaurant. The building and parking
area on this property do not meet the required front setback.
Property 310 feet to the south of the subject property was granted a variance from the front setback
requirement in 1996. This property is developed as a restaurant, hotel, and spa. The building and
parking area at this property do not meet the required front setback.

1

The PSOZ process requires the property owner to enter into a development agreement with the Town prior to the
PSOZ being finalized (see section 10-13E-7(D)). The applicant and the Town have not yet completed the
development agreement. Until this happens the PSOZ zone change will not become complete and official.
2

Maps
The following pages contain maps of the subject property and surrounding area.

MAP 1 – Subject property outlined in red.

Map 2 – Subject property outlined in red.
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Applicants’ Submittal
The applicants’ application and supporting material is attached to this report.
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Z I O N W E ST P R O P ERTI E S

APPLICATION FO R VA R IA N C E 1 - 7 - 1 8
Applicant: Zion West Properties, Luke Wilson
Location: 2+ acres at the corner of Zion Park Blvd and Balanced Rock Road
Zoning: Village Commercial
Code for Variance: 10-11B-6 and 10-11B-7-A-6
Background and Nature of the Variance Request:
This property is the location for our proposed parking STRUCTURE. Due to a
number of recent events and complications (largely geologic), we feel the structure
will not be ready to serve the public this season and think it appropriate to develop a
parking lot for now. If approved as designed, we anticipate this facility will be open
for service by March 15 of this year.
As most are aware, the setbacks for the structure were approved to be
reduced via the development agreement that would go along with said structure.
Because we’re currently applying to build a lot, not a structure, we understand the
setbacks will need to be approved again.
1.

How will the literal enforcement of the provisions of the Town Code result in
unreasonable hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of
the code?

This property is nestled in on 3 sides. There are steep slopes on the North,
South, and West. Because of the grading restrictions on +30% slopes, and our
Engineer’s direction as to not cutting into the toe of the landslide, we cannot extend
into the slopes in any direction enough to allow enough space for circulation and
efficiency. In addition, two drainage channels from neighboring parcels project onto
the useable portion of our property. All of this contributes to our being able to use
less than half of the property we own. We find these restraints to be a unique
hardship in designing and developing this parking facility, given the current setback
requirements.
The circulation for our parking lot impossible without reducing the setbacks. The
setback on Balanced Rock Rd, for example, would cut off the south side of the parking
lot, eliminating circulation and efficiency. We propose to reduce this to the same
setback as was the structure, or five feet. If this setback isn’t granted, the bulk of the
south half of the parking lot becomes eliminated, as does the viability of the lot.
On the east side of the parcel, there is around 30’ of space between our property line
to the edge of the roadway. This is in addition to the current 30’ setback requirement.
7 4 9 S . 9 9 0 W.

H UR R I CA N E , U TA H

4 35 - 22 9- 3 97 9

We don’t feel it necessary to provide 60’ of space there. We feel that having 30+ feet
overall is very much in line with other properties we see in this corridor. Without
allowing our request, half of this space would remain as it has been over the years, as
an unmaintained, non-delineated section of dirt and gravel. This space has proven
confusing to visitors as well.
We understand the purpose of the code with regards to setbacks is to keep an
appropriate spacing, or buffer between neighbors and from the SR-9 highway.
Because we have no neighbors, and never will (due to slopes), are nestled into a cove,
and have a substantial buffer from the SR-9 roadway already, we don’t feel this request
takes from the spirit and purpose of the code.
2. What are the special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same district?
As mentioned, much of our property is rendered unusable, due to difficult slopes and
the two drainage systems that enter our property from the property above ours.
These create real limitations on what we can and can’t do with the property. We
realize that other properties have steep slopes, but many times they’re able to cut into
and retain the toe of these slopes, adding additional space in problematic areas. We
see this in many areas of our corridor. Because our parcel is at the toe of the
landslide, we are attempting to design and build around parameters which do not
include cutting into the slope.
We also feel that the visual impact of our property is extremely low. Very few (if any)
properties are without neighbors on any side, and are visually screened on all sides
other than the highway. We are quite literally hidden in a cove. This, coupled with the
generous offset from the pavement to our property line nets us a set of circumstances
that almost no other property in the corridor has. Most properties we see in this
corridor are much closer to the highway, even with their setbacks.
Lastly, while some parcels in our area have reduced setbacks for their businesses, we
are not proposing to build anything vertically. The visual impact for a restaurant
building, for example, set up close to the road, is MUCH higher than a parking lot.
Our facility will have no building, up close or far back. Just a line of trees and
vegetation, with the flat lot behind.
3. How will granting the variance be essential to the enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property owners in the same district?
We are aware, through observation and information from the town, that most if not
almost all of the properties in our district have reduced setbacks. We know that some
have obtained variances, as we have searched the town records. We anticipate that

some may just be out of compliance, or ‘grandfathered’ in. We have seen similar
properties with similar uses to ours apply for and be granted this same variance. The
frontage for our property will very much ‘fit in’ to the neighborhood, from what we
observe. Granting us this variance is essential to us enjoying our property right in the
same way our neighbors currently enjoy theirs.
4. Why will the variance not substantially affect the general plan and not be contrary
to the public interest?
In this case, and on our property especially, granting this variance will have no
negative impact on the town, surrounding neighbors, or visitors. The purpose and
spirit of the general plan can be preserved, and will not at all have been ‘walked over’.
In fact, we feel that the general plan calls for just exactly what we’re
proposing...additional parking for visitors, close to the park, away from the downtown
congestion. This will remove cars from SR-9 faster each morning, and will be a safer
place to park.
We also anticipate not lighting the parking lot. If any lighting is to be required, it
would be minimal, and would conform to the towns new lighting requirements so as
to not cast unwanted illumination.
I have personally sat on this property, and have watched cars circulate up to the park,
find no parking there, then head back down into town, many times to find no parking
there either. On few occasions, I’ve seen the same car pass more than a few times.
This frustration for the visitor is apparent, but also takes a toll on our residents by way
of traffic congestion. Many visitors (almost 100 cars per day) will be able to pull in
immediately, park and get into the Park efficiently. We feel this is very much in line
with the general plan and the public interest.
5. How will the spirit of this title be observed and substantial justice done?
The spirit of this title is in keeping an appropriate buffer area between our property
and the SR-9 roadway. Because the roadway is already so far from the property line,
reducing the setback to 5 feet will still allow for a larger setback than we see in most
neighboring parcels. The steep slopes provide excellent screening on the other three
sides. The town code and general plan is respected, and the facility we’ve designed is
feasible. We haven’t received more leniency than our neighboring parcels have, while
at the same time maintaining the spirit of the title by keeping the buffer from SR-9 and
screening the lot on the other 3 sides.
In all aspects, we try to respect the town code and maintain the town’s village
atmosphere while providing a much needed public parking facility. Granting this
variance will allow for a feasible project on this parcel of property.

Respectfully,

Luke Wilson

